

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-
ISLAMIC RELATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LENA F. MASRI
Counsel of Record
GADEIR I. ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
ANKUR SAKARIA
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND
453 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 742-6420
ldf@cair.com

JOHN S. FRIEND
Of Counsel
FRIEND LAW, PSC
P.O. Box 21035
Louisville, KY 40221
Johnny@friendlawky.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
 I. Nominal damages are critical for
 preserving and protecting constitutional
 rights3
 II. The Eleventh Circuit’s ruling is a
 formula for government abuse 13
CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 667 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Cherri v. Mueller</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	13-15
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>El Ali v. Barr</i> , 18-cv-02415, 2020 WL 4051866, (D. Md. July 20, 2020)	15-16
<i>Flanigan's Enters. V. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re American Medical Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).	8
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524, (1838)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>Mcgirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452, (2020).	16-17
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. V. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101(9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815, (1999)	9

Roberts v. Sinclair, No. 19-35846, Dkt. 21 (9th Cir. June 19, 2020)..... 7

Roberts v. Sinclair, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152312 (W.D. Wa. 2019)..... 11-12

Thompson v. Carter, 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

United States v. Howard, 480 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) 6-7

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 12

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 781 Fed. Appx. 824, (11th Cir. 2019). 13, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. V. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 8, 10

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8-9

Webb v. Portland Manuf'g Co., 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) 4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 23(a) 7

Rule 23(b) 9-10

Rule 23(b)(1)..... 9

Rule 23(b)(2)..... 10

Rule 23(b)(3)..... 10
